

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
Supreme Court No. 20-0814

---

**UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY and MIDWESTERN  
RAILROAD PROPERTIES,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

**DRAINAGE DISTRICT 67 BOARD OF TRUSTEES, GARY RABE in  
his capacity as a member of the Board of Trustees, KEITH HELVING,  
in his capacity as a member of the Board of Trustees, DENNIS  
PROCHASKA in his capacity as a member of the Board of Trustees,**

**Defendants-Appellants**

AND

**BECCA JUNKER, in her capacity as Hardin County Drainage Clerk,  
JESSICA LARA in her capacity as Hardin County Auditor,**

**Defendants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
HARDIN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES A. MCGLYNN**

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

---

Keith P. Duffy AT0010911  
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3100

David M. Newman AT0010521  
1400 Douglas Street, Stop 1580  
Omaha, NE 68179

515-283-8160  
515-283-3108 fax  
kduffy@nyemaster.com  
**ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLEES**

(402) 544-1658  
dmnewman@up.com  
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....8**

**ROUTING STATEMENT.....11**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 12**

    A. Nature of the Case..... 12

    B. Relevant Prior Proceedings..... 12

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 16**

    A. Statutory Background of Drainage Districts..... 16

    B. The District’s Project and Reclassification..... 17

**ARGUMENT..... 20**

**I. The District Court correctly determined there was no dispute of material fact, that the District’s assessment of costs as benefits constituted prejudice, gross error, or evident mistake because it did not conform with the Iowa Drainage Code or governing precedent, and, accordingly, the District Court property granted the Railroad’s motion for summary judgment and denied the District’s motion. .... 20**

        A. Error Preservation. .... 20

        B. Standard of Review. .... 21

        C. Argument..... 21

**II. The District Court properly voided the reclassification and assessment and complied with the Iowa Drainage Code by ordering the District to assess the Railroad based on the prior classification and assessment of benefits..... 34**

        A. Error Preservation. .... 34

        B. Standard of Review. .... 36

C. Argument..... 36

**CONCLUSION ..... 42**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 42**

**ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ..... 44**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 45**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING ..... 46**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014) .....	34, 35
<i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Pottawattamie Cty. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Harrison Cty.</i> , 214 Iowa 655, 241 N.W. 14 (1932) .....	30
<i>Chi. M. &amp; St. P. Ry. v. Mosquito Drainage Dist.</i> , 190 Iowa 162 180 N.W. 170 (1920) .....	16
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Hamilton Cty.</i> 171 Iowa 741, 153 N.W. 110 (1915).....	31
<i>Chicago, M. &amp; S.P. Ry. Co. v. Monona Cty.</i> , 144 Iowa 171, 122 N.W. 820 (1909) .....	29
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co. v. Wright Cty. Drainage Dist. No. 43</i> , 175 Iowa 417, 154 N.W. 888 (1915).....	30, 32
<i>Conklin v. City of Des Moines</i> , 184 Iowa 384, 168 NW 874 (1918).....	23
<i>Fardal Drainage Dist. No. 72 v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Hamilton Cty.</i> , 138 N.W. 443 (Iowa 1912).....	30
<i>Fulton v. Sherman</i> , 212 Iowa 1218, 238 N.W. 88 (1931).....	22
<i>Hardin Cty. Drainage Dist. No. 55 v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2013).....	passim
<i>In re Johnson Drainage Dist. No. 9</i> , 141 Iowa 380, 118 N.W. 380 (1908)..	28
<i>Johnson v. Monona-Harrison Drainage Dist.</i> , 246 Iowa 537, 68 N.W.2d 517 (1955) .....	40
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	34, 35
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. L.R. Co. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Marshall Cty.</i> , 198 Iowa 1288 (1924) .....	41
<i>Naeve v. Humboldt Cty.. Drainage Dist. No. 126</i> , No. 13-0929, 2014 WL 3931256, at *10 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2014).....	24

*Pollock v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Story Cty.*, 157 Iowa 232, 138 NW 415 (1912) 23, 24

*Schwarz Farm Corp. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Hamilton Cty.*, 196 N.W.2d 571 (Iowa 1972)..... 40

*State v. McCullah*, 787 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2010)..... 25

*State v. Mulvany*, 600 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 1999)..... 34

*Zinser v. Bd. of Sup'rs*, 114 N.W. 51 (Iowa 1907)..... 28

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 468.109 ..... 17

Iowa Code § 468.111 ..... 17

Iowa Code § 468.113 ..... 22

Iowa Code § 468.126 ..... 16

Iowa Code § 468.127 ..... 16

Iowa Code § 468.31 ..... 22

Iowa Code § 468.39 ..... 17

Iowa Code § 468.44 ..... 35

Iowa Code § 468.49 ..... 19

Iowa Code § 468.49(1) ..... 41

Iowa Code § 468.56 (1)(c)..... 22

Iowa Code § 468.67 ..... 17

Iowa Code § 468.83 ..... 12

Iowa Code § 468.91 ..... 39

Iowa Code § 468.96 ..... 41

Iowa Code §468.84 ..... 37, 39

Iowa Code §468.87 ..... 39

**Rules**

Iowa R. of App. P. 6.1101 .....11
